
State Medical Board of 

Ohio 

Shawn M. Swick, M.D. 
478 N. Spring Street 
Wilmington, OH 45177 

Dear Dr. Swick: 

July 14, 2021 

30 E. Broad St., 3rd Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

(614) 466-3934 
www.med.ohio.gov 

RE: Case No. 20-CRF-0036 

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry approved and 

confirmed by the State Medical Board meeting in regular session on July 14, 2021. 

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Any such appeal 
must be filed in accordance with all requirements specified in Section 119 .12, Ohio Revised 
Code, and must be filed with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the Franklin County Court of 
Common Pleas within (15) days after the date of mailing of this notice. 

KGR:jam 
Enclosures 

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO 

%,,,/ Q,.µ~ ~ 
Kim G. Rothermel, M.D. 
Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 91 7199 9991 7138 7114 0386 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 



CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry 
approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on July 14, 
2021 , constitutes a true and complete copy of the Findings, Order and Journal 
Entry in the Matter of Shawn M. Swick, M.D., Case No. 20-CRF-0036, as it 
appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio. 

This Certification is made by the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio in 
its behalf. 

(SEAL) 

~d~~ KiCl Rothermel, M.D. 
Secretary 

July 14, 2021 
Date 



BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Case No. 20-CRF-0036 

SHAWN M. SWICK, M.D. 

FINDINGS, ORDER AND JOURNAL ENTRY 

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on July 14, 
2021, pursuant to a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing issued to Shawn M. Swick, M.D., on 
March 11 , 2020. No request for hearing having been received within the statutorily 
mandated time period, Hearing Examiner Kimberly A. Lee, Esq., on behalf of the Board, 
reviewed and summarized evidence supporting the Notice, and prepared Proposed Findings 
and a Proposed Order. 

WHEREFORE, having reviewed Ms. Lee's Proposed Findings and Proposed Order, which 
is attached hereto and incorporated herein, the Board hereby adopts the Proposed Findings 
and Proposed Order. 

It is hereby ORDERED that: 

A. REVOCATION: The license of Shawn M. Swick, M.D. , to practice medicine and 
surgery in the State of Ohio shall be REVOKED. 

B. FINE: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Swick shall remit 
payment in full of a fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000). Such payment shall be 
made via credit card in the manner specified by the Board through its online portal, or 
by other manner as specified by the Board. This fine is in addition to the fine 
contained in the December 12, 2018 Step I Consent Agreement between Dr. Swick and 
the Board. 

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of 
approval by the Board. 

(SEAL) 

~I! Q--?~ »1¢ 
Kum G. Rothermel, M.D. 
Secretary 

July 14, 2021 
Date 



BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

In the Matter of 

Shawn M. Swick, M.D.

Respondent.

* 

*

* 

Case No. 20-CRF-0036 

Hearing Examiner Lee 

PROPOSED FINDINGS AND PROPOSED ORDER

Basis for Action: 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing:  In a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing dated March 11, 
2020 (“Notice”), the State Medical Board of Ohio (“Board”) notified Shawn M. Swick, M.D., 
that it proposed to take disciplinary action against his license to practice medicine and surgery in 
Ohio.  The Board based its proposed action on allegations that, on or about December 12, 2018, 
Dr. Swick entered into a Step I Consent Agreement with the Board which suspended his license 
and imposed certain conditions.  The Board further alleged that Dr. Swick has failed to submit 
quarterly declarations, to appear in person for interviews, to submit to random toxicology 
screenings, to submit evidence of participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, to 
submit evidence of compliance with an aftercare contract, and to pay a monetary fine, as 
required by his Consent Agreement. 

The Board further alleged that Dr. Swick’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions, individually and/or 
collectively, constituted “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a 
license or certificate to practice,” as set forth in Ohio Revised Code Section (“R.C.”) 
4731.22(B)(15).  (Ex. 1, 1.A) 

No Request for Hearing:  On March 12, 2020, the Board mailed the Notice by certified mail, 
return receipt requested, to Dr. Swick at his address of record at 222 W. Main Street, 
Wilmington, Ohio 45177.  On April 17, 2020, the Notice was returned to the Board with a 
notation from the United States Postal Service (“USPS”) stating, “Return to Sender, Not 
Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward.”  Subsequently, Marcie Pastrick, an Enforcement 
Attorney, provided the Legal Department with an additional address of record for Dr. Swick at 
478 N. Spring Street, Wilmington, Ohio 45177.  Dr. Swick had previously provided Ms. Pastrick 
with this address and identified it as his residential address.  On May 4, 2020, the Notice was 
mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Dr. Swick’s address at 478 N. Spring Street, 
Wilmington, Ohio 45177.  On May 26, 2020, the Board received confirmation from USPS that 
the Notice had been delivered to Dr. Swick’s address on May 6, 2020.  Pursuant to R.C. 119.07, 
Dr. Swick would have had thirty days from the date of mailing in which to submit a written 
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request for hearing.  However, pursuant to Section 22 of Am.Sub.H.B. No. 197, all statutes of 
limitation, time limitations, and deadlines in the Ohio Revised Code and the Ohio Administrative 
Code were immediately tolled, retroactive to March 9, 2020, until the expiration of Executive 
Order 2020-01D or July 30, 2020.  The tolling period expired on July 30, 2020.  The Board’s 
Chief Legal Counsel attested in a sworn affidavit dated April 21, 2021, that the final day to 
request a hearing was August 31, 2020 and that, as of the date of the affidavit, the Board had not 
received a request for hearing from Dr. Swick.  (Ex. 1, 1.A – 1.D, 3) 

Request for Proposed Findings and Proposed Order:  In a memorandum dated May 24, 2021, 
the Assistant Legal Counsel requested that a hearing examiner review the evidence as provided 
and prepare a report of Proposed Findings and Proposed Order.  (Ex. 7)

Evidence Examined:

Exhibit 1:  April 21, 2021 Affidavit of Kimberly C. Anderson, Chief Legal Counsel, regarding 
service of the Notice on Dr. Swick and attesting that the final day to request a hearing was 
August 31, 2020.  Ms. Anderson further authenticated the following documents:

Exhibit 1.A:  Copy of the Notice dated March 11, 2020 (mailed March 12, 2020) sent by 
the Board by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Dr. Swick at his address of record 
at 222 W. Main Street, Wilmington, Ohio.

Exhibit 1.B:  Copy of the envelope for the Notice mailed on March 12, 2020 which was 
returned to the Board on April 17, 2020 in return mail with a notation from USPS stating, 
“Return to Sender, Not Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward.” 

Exhibit 1.C:  Copy of the Notice mailed on May 4, 2020 by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, to Dr. Swick at his updated address at 478 N. Spring Street, Wilmington, Ohio.

Exhibit 1.D: Copy of the USPS certified mail confirmation and associated tracking 
documentation for the Notice sent to Dr. Swick’s updated address. 

Exhibit 2:  September 16, 2020 Affidavit of Joseph S. Turek, Director of Licensure & Licensee 
Services, attesting to Dr. Swick’s address of record and the status of his license to practice 
medicine and surgery. 

Exhibit 3: January 6, 2021 Affidavit of Marcie Pastrick, Enforcement Attorney, attesting to her 
role in the investigation of Dr. Swick and that Dr. Swick provided her with his residential 
address at 478 N. Spring St., Wilmington, Ohio 45177, in December 2018. 

Exhibit 4:  February 24, 2021 Affidavit of Brandi Dorcy, Chief of Compliance, attesting to her 
role supervising compliance officers and that Annette Jones, Dr. Swick’s Compliance Officer, is 
no longer employed by the Board as a Compliance Officer but that Ms. Jones was responsible for
monitoring Dr. Swick’s compliance with the Step I Consent Agreement. Ms. Dorcy further 
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attested to Dr. Swick’s compliance and/or lack of compliance with the Step I Consent 
Agreement.  Ms. Dorcy further authenticated the following documents:

Exhibit 4.A:  May 28, 2019 and August 29, 2019 emails sent by Annette Jones to Dr. 
Swick.

Exhibit 5:  January 7, 2021 Affidavit of Susan J. Loe, Fiscal and HR Administrator, attesting that 
Dr. Swick has failed to remit payment for the $4,000 fine. 

Exhibit 6:  Certified copy of the December 12, 2018 Step I Consent Agreement between Dr. 
Swick and the Board.

Exhibit 7:  May 24, 2021 Memorandum from Colin G. De Pew, Assistant Legal Counsel, 
attaching the above-referenced exhibits and requesting a report of Proposed Findings and 
Proposed Order. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS 

1. Shawn Swick, M.D. was first licensed to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio in 2004.  
His license was suspended pursuant to the Step I Consent Agreement in December 2018, 
and it expired on January 1, 2020. 

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 2, 6; Ohio eLicense 
Center, <https://elicense.ohio.gov/>, search terms “Shawn” and “Swick,” accessed May 27, 
2021 

2. On December 12, 2018, Dr. Swick and the Board entered into the Step I Consent 
Agreement.  Dr. Swick entered into the Step I Consent Agreement in lieu of formal 
proceedings for violations of R.C. 4731.22(B)(26) and R.C. 4731.22(B)(10).  Dr. Swick 
also made the following admissions: 

Dr. Swick admits that on or about October 1, 2018, he was ordered to go to an 
examination at Glenbeigh, a Board-approved treatment provider, in Rock 
Creek, Ohio, which began on or about November 11, 2018.  Dr. Swick further 
admits that after the examination, he entered residential treatment for the 
diagnosis of Opiate Use Disorder at Glenbeigh on or about November 11, 
2018, where he remains to date.  Dr. Swick further admits that this 
examination and subsequent treatment were ordered and recommended 
because during approximately the preceding five years, he had written nearly 
a combined 200 prescriptions, including Oxycodone, Hydromet, Percocet and 
Hydrocodone, for a patient and/or family members which were for his 
personal use.  Further, Dr. Swick specifically asserts that he has never before 
received treatment for chemical abuse or chemical dependency.  
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 The Step I Consent Agreement suspended Dr. Swick’s medical license for an indefinite 
period of time, but not less than 180 days.   

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Ex. 6 

3. Paragraph 7 of the Step I Consent Agreement states: 

Dr. Swick shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board 
disciplinary action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been 
compliance with all the conditions of this Consent Agreement.  The first 
quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day 
of the third month following the month in which this Consent Agreement 
becomes effective, or as otherwise requested by the Board. 

 Dr. Swick failed to submit any quarterly declarations despite two separate emails 
reminding him of this requirement.   

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 4, 4.A, 6 

4. Paragraph 8 of the Step I Consent Agreement states:

Dr. Swick shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its 
designated representative during the third month following the effective date 
of this Consent Agreement.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur 
every three months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.” 

Dr. Swick failed to appear for any personal appearances before the Board or its designated 
representative.

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 4, 6

5. Paragraph 9 of the Step I Consent Agreement provides that “Dr. Swick shall submit to 
random toxicology screenings of biological materials (including but not limited to blood, 
urine, hair, saliva, breath, or fingernail samples) for drugs and alcohol at least four times 
per month, or as otherwise directed by the Board.”  Further, paragraph 10 states, “Dr. 
Swick and the Board agree that it is the intent of this Consent Agreement that Dr. Swick 
shall submit his specimens to the designated testing facility chosen by the Board.” 

 Dr. Swick failed to submit to any random toxicology screenings and failed to contact a 
designated testing facility. 

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 4, 6 

6. Paragraph 13 of the Step I Consent Agreement states: 
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Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Swick 
shall undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug 
rehabilitation program, such as A.A., N.A., C.A., or Caduceus, no less than 
three times per week. * * * 

Dr. Swick shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing 
compliance with this program, including submission to the Board of meeting 
attendance logs, which must be received in the Board’s offices no later than 
the due date for Dr. Swick’s quarterly declarations. 

Dr. Swick failed to submit any documentation related to alcohol and drug rehabilitation 
program compliance. 

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 4, 6 

7. Paragraph 14 provides that, “Immediately upon completion of any required treatment for 
chemical dependency, Dr. Swick shall enter into an aftercare contract with a Board-
approved treatment provider and shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of 
said aftercare contract[.]” 

 While Dr. Swick was receiving treatment at Glenbeigh Hospital at the time he signed the 
Step I Consent Agreement, there is no evidence in the record that Dr. Swick completed the 
required treatment.  Therefore, the evidence is insufficient to support a finding that Dr. 
Swick failed to provide any documentary evidence of an aftercare contract and compliance 
with the same. 

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 4, 6 

8. Paragraph 21 provides that, “Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent 
Agreement, Dr. Swick shall remit payment in full of a monetary fine of $4,000 thousand 
dollars [sic].”  However, Dr. Swick failed to remit payment for the monetary fine. 

 This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence:  Exs. 5, 6 

9. (a)  Dr. Swick’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions as set forth in Proposed Findings 2 through 
6 and 8 above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolation of the conditions of 
limitation placed by the board upon a license or certificate to practice,” as set forth in R.C. 
4731.22(B)(15).   

 (b) Pursuant to R.C. 4731.225, the Board is authorized to impose a civil penalty for this 
violation.  The Board’s fining guidelines provide as follows: 

Maximum Fine: $5,000 
Minimum Fine: $1,000 
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RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ORDER 

Dr. Swick suffers from an addiction problem, and it appears that he is either unable or unwilling 
at this time to comply with the requirements of the Step I Consent Agreement.  Therefore, the 
proposed order would revoke his license and impose the minimum fine.  Dr. Swick should be 
encouraged to apply for a new license when he can provide evidence of completion of treatment 
as well as a period of sobriety. 

 

PROPOSED ORDER 

It is hereby ORDERED that: 

A. REVOCATION:  The license of Shawn M. Swick, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery 
in the State of Ohio shall be REVOKED.   

B. FINE: Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Swick shall remit payment 
in full of a fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000).  Such payment shall be made via credit 
card in the manner specified by the Board through its online portal, or by other manner as 
specified by the Board.  This fine is in addition to the fine contained in the December 12, 
2018 Step I Consent Agreement between Dr. Swick and the Board. 

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of approval 
by the Board. 

 

        Kimberly A. Lee 
Hearing Examiner



State Medical Board of 

Ohio 

Case number: 20-CRF- 003(, 

Shawn M. Swick, M.D. 
222 W. Main Street 
Wilmington, Ohio 45177 

Dear Doctor Swick: 

30 E. Broad St. , 3rd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

(614) 466-3934 
www.med.ohio.gov 

March 11 , 2020 

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State 
Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently 
revoke, suspend, refuse to grant or register or renew or reinstate your license or certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of 
the following reasons: 

(1) On or about December 12, 2018, you entered into a Step I Consent Agreement 
[December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement] with the Board in lieu of formal proceedings 
based upon your violation of Section 4731.22(6)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and Section 
4731(B)(10) , Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised Code, Illegal 
Processing of Drug Documents, and Section 2925.22, Ohio Revised Code, Deception to 
Obtain a Dangerous Drug. Pursuant to the terms of the December 2018 Step I Consent 
Agreement, your certificate to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio was 
suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than 180 days. To date, you 
have failed to fulfill the conditions for reinstatement of your certificate to practice 
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, and your certificate remains suspended. 

(2) Paragraph 7 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requires that you "shall 
submit quarterly declarations .. . stating whether there has been compliance with all the 
conditions of this Consent Agreement." 

Despite this provision, you have failed to submit any quarterly declarations. 

(3) Paragraph 8 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requires that you "shall 
appear in person for an interview before the Board or its designated representative 
during the third month following the effective date of this Consent Agreement. 
Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months thereafter, and/or as 
otherwise requested by the Board." 

(4) 

Despite this provision , you have failed to appear in person for any interviews as 
scheduled by the Board. 

Paragraph 9 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requires that you "shall 
submit to random toxicology screenings . . . for drugs and alcohol at least four times per 
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month, or as otherwise directed by the Board." Paragraph 10 of the December 2018 
Step I Consent Agreement requires that you "shall submit [your] specimens to the 
designated testing facility chosen by the Board." 

Despite these provisions, you have failed to submit to any random toxicology 
screenings. 

(5) Paragraph 13 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requires that you "shall 
undertake and maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such 
as A.A., N.A., C.A., or Caduceus, no less than three times per week." Further, this 
paragraph requires that you "shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of 
continuing compliance with this program ... which must be received in the Board's 
offices no later than the due date for [your] quarterly declarations." 

Despite this provision, you have failed to submit documentary evidence of continuing 
compliance with this program to the Board. 

(6) Paragraph 14 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requ ires that you "shall 
enter into an aftercare contract with a Board-approved treatment provider and shall 
maintain continued compliance with the terms of said aftercare contract." 

Despite this provision, you have failed to submit documentary evidence of continuing 
compliance with the terms of said aftercare contract to the Board. 

(7) Paragraph 21 of the December 2018 Step I Consent Agreement requires that within 
thirty days of the effective date of the agreement, you "shall remit payment in full of a 
monetary fine of $4,000." 

Despite this provision, you have failed to submit payment of the monetary fine. 

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) through (7) above, 
individually and/or collectively, constitute a "[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by 
the board upon a license or certificate to practice," as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(8)(15), Ohio Revised Code. 

Furthermore, for any violations that occurred on or after September 29, 2015, the board may 
impose a civil penalty in an amount that shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, pursuant to 
Section 4731.225, Ohio Revised Code. The civil penalty may be in addition to any other action 
the board may take under section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code. 

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a 
hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing 
and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of 
mailing of this notice. 

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at such 
hearing in person , or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to 
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in 

State Medical Board of Ohio 
30 E. Broad St. , 3rd Floor • Columbus, Oh io 43215 • (61 4) 466-3934 

www .merl .ohio.aov 
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writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for 
or against you. 

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time of 
mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of 
this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to 
grant or register or renew or reinstate your certificate or license to practice medicine and 
surgery or to reprimand you or place you on probation. 

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised 
Code, provides that "[w]hen the board refuses to grant or issue a license or certificate to 
practice to an applicant, revokes an individual's license or certificate to practice, refuses to 
renew an individual's license or certificate to practice, or refuses to reinstate an individual's 
license or certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent. An individual 
subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a license 
or certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the 
license or certificate or for issuance of a new license or certificate." 

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information. 

Very truly yours, 

~Lh~~ 
Secretary 

KGR/MAP/bjr 
Enclosures 
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